

No. 22-1733

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**JERRY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the
Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, et al.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
The Honorable Chad F. Kenney
Case No. 2:20-cv-03822

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT AND
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Jacob Haas, Daisuke Hagiwara, and Brandon Peevy, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Rule 8.4(g) Discriminates Based on Viewpoint.....	3
II. Rule 8.4(g) Restricts a Broad Range of Fully Protected Speech.....	4
III. Rule 8.4(g) Cannot Be Justified by the Special Status of Lawyers.....	10
IV. Rule 8.4(g) Restricts Speech, not Just Conduct.....	12
V. Rule 8.4(g) Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny.....	14
VI. Rule 8.4(g) Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech.....	16
VII. Rule 8.4(g) Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	18
Conclusion.....	21
Certificates.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	15
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	15
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	16
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	3
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	12
<i>King v. Governor of the State of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	3
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	18, 19
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18

Other Authorities

Alejandra Caraballo, @Esqueer_, Twitter, https://twitter.com/Esqueer_/status/1463278455076921354	6
<i>American University Launches Bogus Harassment Investigation into Students Who Criticized Leaked Supreme Court Abortion Ruling in Private Group Chat</i> , Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression (Jun. 24, 2022).....	5
Charlie Megginson, <i>Lawyer Who Championed Title IX Sees Backlash for Position on Trans Women in Sports</i> , Delaware Live, Dec. 23, 2021.....	9
Denigrate, Ahdictionary.com, https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=denigrate	4

Greg Johnson, <i>Thomas Concludes Spectacular Season with National Title</i> , Penn Today, Mar. 20, 2022	9
James L. Hyer, Sherry Levin Wallach & Kristen Prata Browde, <i>Examining Judicial Civility in New York Courts for Transgender Persons in the Wake of United States v. Varner</i> , N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Aug. 18, 2020, at text & n.22	5
Katie Barnes, <i>Penn Swimmer Lia Thomas Leaves Ivy League Meet a Four-Time Champion, but Questions Remain</i> , ESPN.com, Feb. 20, 2022.....	9
Megan Sheets, <i>Transgender Woman Who Previously Competed in the Men’s Division Wins Women’s National Title in the 400-Meter Hurdles at NCAA Championship</i> , Daily Mail (UK), June 2, 2019.....	9
Melissa Block, <i>Americans Are Deeply Divided on Transgender Rights, a Poll Shows</i> , NPR, June 29, 2022	9
Patrick Richardson, <i>KU Law School Says ADF Discussion of the First Amendment Is ‘Hate Speech’</i> , The Sentinel, Oct. 25, 2022.....	7
SPLC, <i>Alliance Defending Freedom</i>	6
Tariq Panja & Ken Belson, <i>Olympics’ First Openly Transgender Woman Stokes Debate on Fairness</i> , N.Y. Times, July 31, 2021.....	8
Taryn Knox et. al., <i>Transwomen in Elite Sport: Scientific and Ethical Considerations</i> , 45 J. of Med. Ethics 395 (2019)	9
